RESOLUTION NO. 2009-164

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ADOPTING TAXI SCRIP ELIGIBLE DESTINATIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has discontinued weekend transit service effective September 1, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove seeks to offer travel options to those passengers certified as Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) eligible; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has implemented a taxi scrip program, effective September 1, 2009, with a maximum annual cost of \$25,000; and

WHEREAS, the following regional destinations have been identified as eligible destinations within the taxi scrip program:

- Medical facilities, including hospitals, medical offices and dialysis clinics
- Grocery stores
- Pharmacies
- Places of Worship
- City sponsored weekend events

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts the above listed regional destinations as the official list of eligible uses for the taxi scrip program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of August 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-164

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 26, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Susan Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California